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WARNING! FIRE HAZARD

THE OIL LEVEL SHOULD NOT FALL BELOW THE MINIMUM INDICATED LEVEL AT ANY TIME

THE USE OF OLD OIL CAN BE DAGEROUS AS IT WILL HAVE AREDUCED FLASH-POINT
AND BE MORE PRONE TO SURGE BOILING.

WARNING
INSTALLATION AND ALL CONNECTIONS MUST BE MADE ACCORDING TO NATIONALAND
LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES IN FORCE.

WARNING
ACOUNTRY APPROVED ALL POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER WITHAMINIMUM OPEN CONTACT
GAP OF 3mm MUST BE USED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

WARNING
THE FRYER IS NOT JET STREAM APPROVED. DO NOT CLEAN THE APPLIANCE WITHA
WATER JET.

NOTICE
INSTALLATION SHOULD ONLY BE DONE BY ACOMPETENT SERVICE TECHNICIAN. THE
MODEL & SERIAL NUMBER, AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS STAMPED INTO THE DATA
PLATE, LOCATED ON THE INSIDE PANEL OF THE DOOR.

NOTICE
THIS APPLIANCE IS INTENDED FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY, AND AS SUCH, SHOULD
BE OPERATED BY FULLY TRAINED PERSONNEL.

NOTICE
ITISRECOMMENDED THAT THIS MACHINE BE INSPECTED BY AQUALIFIED TECHNICIAN
ONAYEARLY BASIS.

WARNING
THE POWER SUPPLY MUST BE DISCONNECTED SERVICING OR CLEANING THE UNIT.

WARNING
SHORTENING, WHEN IT IS AT OPERATING TEMPERATURES, IS VERY HOT AND
DANGEROUS! USE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN HANDLING! USE PROPER PROTECTIVE
GEAR SUCH AS INSULATED GLOVES, APRONS, FACE SHIELD, AND SLEEVES WHEN
HANDLING HOT SHORTENING. DO NOTATTEMP TO MOVE MACHINE THAT HAS HOT OIL IN
IT. ALLOW TO COOLTO ROOM TEMPERATURE OR DRAIN THE OILINTO ASUITABLE
CONTAINER BEFORE MOVING THE FRYER.
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Chapter 1: HOW DOES IT WORK?

The McDonalds Electric II fryer components function
in specific order of operation. Knowing and understand-
ing the sequence of fryer and components operation will
enable you to diagnose equipment failure more
accurately.

Heating System

Power to the machine is turned ON:

e If Fuse F1 on the Relay board is good, the A.C.
light will illuminate. The computer is supplied with
24VAC and, if the drain valve handle is closed, the
proximity switch will supply 24 VAC to the DVI
(drain valve interlock) Input at the computer.

e The computer is turned ON:

e The side on relay will be energized, closing the
circuit and the S.O. light on the Relay Board will
illuminate. If the hi limit is NOT tripped the safety
(side on) contactor will energize.

e Computer calls for heat:

e The 24 VDC "heat demand" relay will energize
supplying the heat demand contactor with 24 VAC
and the H.D. light on the Relay Board will
illuminate. This will also supply the computer with a
heat feedback signal.

Hi Limit System:

e If'the hi limit trips, it causes the side on and heat
demand contactors to lose 24VAC supply and the
heat feed back loses 24VAC. The computer will
display IGNITION FAILURE or HEAT FAIL.
After the hi limit resets (unit cools to 375°F + 20°F)
the computer will have to be turned off and back
on for the unit to heat.

Hood Relay System: U.S./Canada units only

e There is one Hood Relay (K6) per "battery" of
fryers (located on rear bottom brace of left hand
fryer), it is wired in parallel to every computer (both
sides of a twin). When any side of any computer is
turned on this relay energizes (turning on the hood)
and will stay energized until all of the computers are
turned off.

Filter System:

e Opening the RED return valve handle will close the
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proximity switch causing the "pump run" relay to
be energized. The pump motor will begin to run.
Closing the return valve handle will de-energize the
relay and the pump motor will stop running.

* The pump system is equipped with a circuit breaker
which will de-energize the system and the heat tape
in the event of overcurrent. The circuit breaker
switch must be in the ON position for the pump and
heat tape to operate.

* Thereturn piping system may be provided with op-
tional heat tape to prevent solidification of solid
shortening. The heat tape is low wattage and is on
constantly to maintain liquid shortening in the line.

Chapter 2: COMPONENT
TROUBLESHOOTING:
Probe:

TEMP  RESISTANCE | TEMP RESISTANCE
°F/°C OHMQ °F/°C OHMQ
60/16 139,055 330/166 1,192
80/27 84,644 335/168 1,123

100/38 53,146 340/171 1,058

120/49 34,328 345/174 998

140/60 22,755 350/177 942

160/71 15,446 355/179 890

180/82 10,716 360/182 841

200/93 7,586 365/185 795

210/99 6,427 370/188 752

220/104 5,470 375/191 712
240/116 4,013 380/193 675
260/127 2,991 385/196 640
280/138 2,262 390/199 607

300/149 1,734 395/202 576

320/160 1,347 400/204 547

325/163 1,267

The resistance of the probe will change as the tempera-
ture changes. The resistance will decrease as the tem-
perature rises. The lower the temperature the greater
the resistance change will be per degree of temperature
change, as the temperature approaches the working
range of the probe, the resistance change will become
more linear.

Ifthe probe is suspect, check its resistance and the oil/
air temperature at which it was taken. Compare these



values on the chart below.

Ifthe probe returns an open circuit or 0 Ohms reading it
should be replaced. If the resistance varies more than
30 Ohms when being checked between 325-375°F the
probe will give a false temperature reading on the com-
puter and should be calibrated (up to 10°F) or replaced.
However, it will continue to operate at a slightly higher
or lower temperature.

Allow the oil to cool and check the probe resistance at a
lower temperature. As can be seen from the chart a
greater variation can be tolerated at a lower tempera-
ture.

Heat Demand Contactor:

The heat demand contactor has a 24VAC coil and will
energize when the correct voltage is supplied to the
coil. When energized, the contacts will close, allowing
current to flow through the elements. The coil
resistance is 192 ohms out of circuit.

Hi Limits:

The hi - limit switch is a normally closed switch until
the temperature at the hi-limit bulb reaches 425°F +
20°F.

In order to test this switch it will be necessary to utilize
the temperature control hi-limit feature. Refer to PM
Card FRO1S for instructions on how to perform this
test.

WARNING

During this test monitor the fryer closely. This test
will cause the oil to heat past the normal operating
temperature and can cause damage to the machine
and its operator if care is not taken.

Ifthe switch does not trip between the prescribed
limits it is defective and should be replaced. Once
tripped, the switch cannot be reset until the oil has
cooled to approximately 375°F + 20°F. If the switch
does not reset after oil has cooled it is defective.

Once the oil has cooled the hi-limit reset button must
be pressed to reset the hi-limit relay on CE and export
units only.

US

Drain Valve & Return Valve Switches: CAN

These switches are a magnetically operated proximity
switches. When the Drain Valve handle is moved to
the open position, the Actuator will move away from
the switch causing the switch to open. When the Drain
Valve is closed the switch will close.

Opening the RED return valve handle will close the
proximity switch causing the "pump on" relay to be
energized. The pump will begin to pump. Closing

the return valve handle will de-energize the relay and
the pump will stop pumping. These switches can also
be checked with an Ohm meter. The normal gap
between the Actuator and the Sensor switch on the
valve handleis '/;" - '/," (3 - 6mm).

Transformer:

Transformers are multiple input voltage 24 volt output
voltage and can be checked by reading the input and
output voltages. A quick check for 24VAC can be done
at the relay board behind the computer. The AC led will
be litif the F1 fuse is good and the board is receiving
24VAC

Elements:

Each Element has three coils inside it, check all element
coils out of circuit with an Ohm Meter, the resistance
should correspond to the chart below, if the resistance
varies more than 5 Ohm the element will need to be
changed. Also check for continuity to ground on each
end of the suspect element, there should be no continuity
to ground.

208 volt elements 18.5 Ohms
220 volt elements 20.7 Ohms
240 volt elements 24.6 Ohms

Safety (Side On) Contactor:

Check the coil with an Ohm Meter, the resistance should
be approximately 3 - 6 Ohms out of circuit. If it does
not have this resistance it should be changed.
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Fryer Trouble Shooting

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE ACTION
Computer will NOT turn ON A. No power to the machine A. Check building circuit breaker, verify
Display does NOT light B. F1 Fuse blown power cord is plugged in

C. T1A Transformer

B. Check F1A Fuse. Replace if defective
C. Check voltage in and out of T1A

Computer shows "[GNITION
FAILURE" or "HEAT FAIL" and
machine does NOT heat.

A. Hi limit tripped
B. Heat demand relay
C. Relay board

A. Once the oil temp has gone below
375°F + 20°, the Hi-limit should reset
automatically, if not, replace Hi-limit
B. Check & replace if defective

C. Check & replace if defective

Machine is heating slowly

A. Side On contactor

B. Heat Demand contactor

C. Element

D. Loss of power on one leg of 3
phase input power

A. Check & replace if defective

B. Check & replace if defective

C. Check & replace if defective

D. Check input power. Repair or call a
qualified electrician

Oil is hotter or colder than computer
/controller displays

A. Temperature calibration
B. Probe
C. Probe wiring terminals

A. Adjust temperature offset up to +10°F
B. Check & replace if defective
C. Clean or repair terminals

Computer displays "DRAINING" or
"TURN OFF"

A. Blue drain valve not fully closed
B. Sensor switch
C. Incorrect switch gap/alignment

A. Check position of handle

B. Switch may be loose or have loose
wires, replace if defective

C. Check gap/alignment, replace if defective

Computer heat demand lights are lit,
machine does not heat. HD & SO
lights on relay board are lit.

A. Side on contactor
B. Heat demand contactor
C. Unit not getting 3 phase power

A. Check & replace if defective

B. Check & replace if defective

C. Check circuit breaker, is 3 phase power
cord plugged in all the way

Computer displays "PROBE
FAILURE"

A. Shorted probe
B. Open probe
C. Probe wiring terminals

A. Check probe & replace if defective
B. Check probe & replace if defective
C. Clean or repair terminals
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PROBLEM

Filter Trouble Shooting

POSSIBLE CAUSE

ACTION

Red return handle is pulled out, but no
pump sound can be heard

A. Red return handle not completly
open

B. Filter circuit breaker may be tripped
or in the off position

C. Filter motor thermal overload may
be tripped

D. Sensor switch may be loose or
defective

E. Power cord unplugged or loose

A. Pull on red return handle to make sure
valve is completly open

B. Reset the circuit breaker or press it to
the on position

C. Push the red reset button on the end of
the motor

D. Check that the switch is tight and that it
has the correct gap. Replace if defective
E. Check the power cord at the fryer
entrance box and at the pump box and
make sure that the power cords are plugged
in and /or pushed in all the way

Drain valve is closed, computer has
been reset, but computer still displays
"DRAINING"

A. Blue drain valve not fully closed
B. Sensor switch
C. Incorrect switch gap/alignment

A. Check position of handle

B. Switch may be loose or have loose
wires, replace if defective

C. Check gap/alignment, replace if defective

Oil is returning to the vat slowly or not
at all

. Dirty filter paper

Strainer cap dirty

Filter pan not pushed in completely
. O-rings not sealing on pick up tube

A. Change filter paper

B. Remove strainer cap and clean it
C. Push filter pan in

D. Check & replace if defective

Air bubbles are in the oil being returned
to the vat

. Strainer cap not tight

Stainer cap not in pick up tube
Filter pan not pushed in completely
. O-rings not sealing on pick up tube

COw» | 0DQwWx>

A. Tighten strainer cap

B. Install strainer cap

C. Push filter pan in

D. Check & replace if defective

Drain valve is open, the oil is draining
slowly or not at all

A. Drain valve is not fully open
B. Drain line is plugged with debris

A. Apply a little more pressure to the drain
valve handle to check that the drain valve is
fully open

B. Use the clean out rod to clear the drain
valve opening. If this does not clear the
blockage, close the drain valve, and call for
service

US
CAN
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Relay Board Component Explanation
Fuse:

F1 - If fuse is blown, A.C. will not be lit.

Trouble Shooting Lights:

A.C. - When lit, F1 Fuse and T1 Transformer are good.
S.0O. - When lit, A1 Computer is on and K10 Contactor should be energized.
H.D. - When lit, A1 Computer is on and calling for heat, K11 Contactor should be energized

Relays:

K1 - Heat Demand Relay, will be energized when A1 Computer calls for heat and when H.D. is lit.
K3 - Side On Relay, will be energized when A1 Computer is on and A.C. is lit.

Connectors:

J31 - Connects to A1 Computer
J32 - To Side On and Heat Demand Contactors and Heat Feed Back.
J33 - To 24VAC jumper harness.

J34 - To Drain Switch and optional Basketlifts 1 J35 5
J35 - Input voltage from transformer @ N ¥ ¥ N K @
[ Y-
]y
2 2 SIs -
82— -
- PITCO# 60127301A
DATE: MMDDYY
o U (o)
~E
= K1 K3
X
i | HEAT SIDE
; [ ] DEM ON
X
~amld - L e
T —TJo o1 __F-
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Schematics

L22-233 Rev 1 (04/03) 10



DRAIN
SWITCH
NO¢
___NC
L 2 y L ] i l L 4
24 VAC DVI 24 VAC PROBE HEAT
INPUT INPUT COMMON INPUT  FEEDBACK
INPUT
COMPUTER -
ON/OFF
(SIDE ON) 24 VDC HEAT DEMAND
OUTPUT COMMON OUTPUT
v v v
) HD
—O—] —O— HEAT
DEMAND
\QQ/ \QQJ CONTACTOR
RELAY BOARD
HEAT
‘S'D;).N DEMAND -
< SIDE ON
o © @'— CONTACTOR
R
g <
33
P
24 VAC +
| TRANSFORMER |
1 I HI LIMIT
1 | SWITCH
- — — — — =/ — — " (DOMESTIC —
| | ONLY)
| I TO TRANSFORMER | NOe
. NC,
| 8 N § I T e hd 1
| z® < —— == —-+— —
S |
=S > TOHILIMIT 1
| o0 % | SWITCH |
| = * | CONNECTOR |
| HI LIMIT RESET |
| ) |
| TS . :\= |
| |
| — |
I ) - I
| I
| I
| |
| |
| |
| CE/EXPORT ONLY |
L - - |
— N el ‘ < ‘ Yo} o ‘ ~

11 L22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)



| 393YS 8€C00. dewsyds

'€ 133HS 33S "AYIL1vE ¥IAYH ¥3d XOd 40D INO "A3TIVLSNI

(11V) NOILJO X089 400 NO SAN3d3A IOVLIOA ‘(20Lr) 3DUNOS ¥IMO ISVYHI
JIONIS JLVHVHIS A9 AIHIMOd FHV (S¥) XOg dWNd ANV ‘(LIN) dANd ¥31T14

"€ 133HS 33S 'AYILLYE ¥IAYL ¥3d XO9 @YOD INO ‘A3 TIVLSNI

(11V) NOILJO XOg 400 NO SANIdIA IDVLTOA “(LOLr) IDUNOS ¥IMOd ISVYHA
FIONIS FLVHVHIS A9 AIHIMOC S| HIWHOASNYYHL TOHLINOD

‘NMOHS SY (D9MVY) 39NVO FHIM NVOIYINY ‘OLrS IdAL IHY ST18VD YO 3INIT

'ad3aso10 SI INTVYA NIHM a3SOTO SI HOLIMS IATVA NIvEd

'd3LON SSTINN OMV8L

SI FHIM TTV "NMOHS HOT0D ‘A00E ‘WMY IdAL 1N SI ONIYIM TOHLNOD
(10027298) A3YINDIY S| 2-€€d OL 0L-€€d

IHIM ¥3dINNr "378VTIVAY LON (€V) LVLS-L dNXOVE TYNOILJO

¢ 319V1L 33S "Id OL dN TvOILN3AI SI LVA 1I1dS 40 3dIS LHOI
‘NMOHS LINJ¥ID TOHLNOD LVA I1DNIS HO 'LVA 117dS 40 3dIS 14317

s

‘S310ON

3INON 3NON zL
NO 3aIS NO 3aIS 1NO 0aA¥Z n
3INON 3INON oL
3INON 3INON 6
ANVINZA LV3H ANVINIA 1V3H 1N0 0aAye 8
NYNL3Y Oa NYNL3Y Oa INOD OAAPZ L
MOvd d334 LvaH Movea @334 1vaH 1NdNI OVAYZ 9
(INQ)3ATVA NIvEd (IANQ)3ATVA NIvEa LNdNI OVAYZ S
- 390¥4d - 3904d 14
IANLVHIdNTL
+3804d +3803d €
INON (aND INVYH) z
WNOD JOVAYE ¥3IMOd oV
3INON HOVAYZ L
3QIS LHOY 3aIs 1437 3dAL O/ #NId
SNOILOINNOD ¥3TTOHYLNOD SATYNOGOW (1Y) 'z 31avL
10Z6€109 $V 'z 133HS 031 OVAVZ 'V0S 'd€ "YOLOVINOOD LM
0950Ldd SV ‘2 133HS 3S0d¥Nd 430 OVAYZ VOV 'd€ “HOLOVLNOD [0]57)
L0€LE1L09 €g ‘g 133HS 10D DAAYZ “OVA0SZ/VOE ON-LSdS AV13Y 9
10092109 €9 'z 133HS SAVL OLNW/M OVAPZ ‘YOl 'LadE ‘AVI3Y 12
£920Ldd ¥l ‘2 133HS OILINOVIN HOLVYNLOV HOLIMS
10050€59 ¥] ‘2 133HS OILANDOVIN ALINIXO¥d HOLIMS e
0-50900299 99 'Z2133HS SVO HOLSIWYIHL OLN ‘390¥d [RS]
10ZL¥109 2030 'S0 N0A ‘2 133HS 13S3¥ 473S LINIT HOIH 'HOLIMS LH
2042€109 €9z 133HS OINVY3O AV13a JNIL A0SZ VS 3SNS 14
62v0ldd ZH ‘T 133HS Z SSYT10VA08 OVAPZ/AO¥Z-802-0Z1 "HINAX Vil
¥0€¥28189 63 'g 133HS OA ASLE T4LND GOOH ON DI1LSIN0A XO8 40D
€oeveslLg ¥l '8 133HS ON1d ON 1¥0dX3 X049 A400
coeveslLg ¥l ‘g 133HS 90N 9N1d 20€L03I/M 3D LHOdX3 XOd 40D Y
LoevesLg ¥9 '8 L33IHS SO0 9N1d d0Z-127 YNAN HLIM DILSINOA X089 40D
¥4 '9 133HS ZHOS/AOYZ ASSY XO8 dINNd “THLND
200€.999
¥4 '9 133HS ZH09-0S/A0EC ASSY X08 diNNd “T4LND v
G00€.2999 4 ‘9 133HS ZH09-0S/A80Z ASSY X08 dWNd “THLND
100€2999 ¥4 'y 133HS ZH09-0S/AGLL ASSY XO8 dINNd “THLNO
L0€22109 4 ‘2 133HS 2 SSY10 A¥Z Q¥V08 AV13H “THLND 144
1022€109 or 7 133Hs SAOW TYNA/3TONIS THLND ONINOOD ¥3LNdWOD A%
‘ON 1dvd NOILYOO1 NOILdI¥Os3a 434

S1¥Vd LNIWIOV1dIY ¥3ANES

12

L22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)



i | d

¢ 193YS 8€C00. dewsyds

1HO 102052989
143710805299 SSANYYH FHIM

ATNO NOILOINNOD 1431 *

AINO LogrzLa WIOIA
g100uS v
X08 108.NOD waz 3808d z z il
Q0OH OL Nesg/m anaL VAVAVAVAVAVA _ 5
L L - m
g v -3808d
3R] e 2
bt
Ldir Lydir € +3808d S
m
Ledin o
o
z
1 o 3
Yamm|m oL 3NON
5I0v8 0334 Lv3H ~ o e
ox0 ou0 9| fe— 83 =
ol o WO2 6 3NON sa oL m
1HM LHM 3
o 8 L mion K3 n NO 3aIS ®
a3y 13 o
L 6 m
xo8 8
E « 8 naawaH 2
JONVHLNT E 9 = 7oA z
o
40 1dvd =
3O NoN i E SN L I woooa 2
o &
L =
HOH T3A 4 f— owwe g —of || ¥ |- od0 9 84H
g v ¥3dnr
e MIN¥E ¥O SLNOYID NoFais B
LIN HOIH mﬂxmm e € o - wne v x| Howare
dANd OL
MINYE —— HIHLO WO
Woo
Sd 0L 1O3INNOD MNYE c 5 “dlle L owm . WL woo
2y, w el a— z 1 82d z 1] srd ov oWAKE
a3y a3y L l|_
Lol Nee g LNdNI
—J 9 W30 1v3H | - U INTVA NIVHA
T
(10e2z109) 3YNSOTONI
(war) zedir JOMINOD Ldir
z R aydvosd Av13d
144
o o a3 RN
o an s
9 6 s 8 '
k—  wooov
g —| 3
310 LINIM HOIH 310 LINITHOIH _|.
fe— OvAZ 151
VAV vedir bdir HOLIMS
W02 ¥
Al jo— NIvya
AINO L8OdX3 30 v N ¥3MOd OV aLves
(1dO) 13834 TWNNVI ©
LINITHOIH z 2
50 915
O¥0 i HeIH sle fe—
LHM f—
€133HS
1353 1ad f— X08 QY00
z e L e
LY WO
z et Sd L I Loid
ﬁm v € [3 [ ; sedir
ELLLE]
8rdir
eedir
wn z i
HOIH I
LH NYO. Vil Q0Lr
1HM
nig
— S
1
* A0zl NEO
JVA VT
me T . e
o 802 hat:
9 z [
1H
0 ovz
e vA08
c [
HIJWNF ¥O INIFWAINDI csa
edir
_ z 3 _ S 4 € 4 r NOISS3HdNS Fuld WO
8rdir
280
MOT38 SV INVS XOd 3ONVHINT
(X1N0 30) VA LS 40 40 1dvd
MOT38 SV INVS 150 T0HLINOD
VA 111dS 40 3QIS LHOIH OL
MO LINIT HOIH
30IS LHOI™ OL

a3sn LoN

¢

RENE

1XaN oL

L.22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)

13



€ 199YS 8€€00. dewsydss

ZHOS/0vZ
20GEEL09 1€ 13 Y 133HS MSZ ‘.€€ X2/} IdVL ¥3LVIH
ZH09/05-0€¢C €TY1IH
L0GEEL09 1913 Y 133HS MSZ ‘.€€ XZ/I IdVL ¥3LVaH ZH09/0S-0Z 1
. ZH0S/0Z
¥0GEEL09 ¥g ‘9 133HS MOS ‘.22 X2/ 3dVL ¥3LVaH
ZH09/05-0£2 LYLH
€0GEEL09 ¥0 ‘¥ 133HS MOS ‘.22 X2/ 3dVL ¥3LVIH ZH09/0S-02}
"ON L¥vd NOILLYDO1 NOILdI¥OS3a JOVLIOA 3Ll
S14Vd LNIWIOV1dTY SNOILJO ¥ILVIH ONINILYOHS
G9.0ldd €H ‘9 133HS GZ'L X SZ' ‘INIT NI ‘943aT10H 3Isn4 ZH4
TV
10,2109 €H ‘9 133HS DINVYID AV13a JNIL A0SZ VZ'0 ISN4 Z4
ZHOS-N\OVZ
1020109 €3'9 133HS 1Sdd VOE “OVAPZ ‘AV13Y
ZH09/05-\0EZ oM
850LLdd €3 ‘v 133HS 1SdS VO£ ‘OVAPZ ‘AV13Y ZH09/0S-N\0Z L
ZHOS-N\OVZ
Z0E0E1L09 €9 ‘9 133HS VAS OVA $2/0¥Z “HINAX
ZH09/0S-\0EZ €l
L0E0EL09 €H ‘¥ 133HS VAS OVAPZ/OZL “HINAX ZH09/0S-N\0ZL
ZHOS/AOVZ
20582009 ¥4 9 133HS 370d OML dIAV G "848 1MO
ZH09/0S-\0EZ 190
10622009 ¥O ‘v 133HS 370d FTONIS dINV 0L '8MHE LMD ZH09/0S-N\0Z L
1080€109 9g '9 133HS INdDS dHE/L dINNd ANY ¥OLOW ZHOS/AOVZ
9080£109 /3'9 133HS INdDS dHE/L dINNd ANY HOLOW ZH09/0S-\0EZ
LN
9080£109 /3 'y 133HS INdDS dHE/L dINNd ANY HOLOW ZH09/0S-N\0ZL
0180€109 99 ‘v 133HS INdDS dHE/L dANd ANY YO.LOW ZH09/05-A\80C
"ON L¥vd NOILYDO1 NOILdI¥0s3a JOVITOA W3l
S14vd ININIOV1dTY dNNd ¥3LTI4

14

L22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)



| d | 0 a q d b) H I [
¥ 188ys 8€€00. dlewsyds
NT\ .\_ m / ‘a3anddns si L
T 1 _ NOILdO ONINILHOHS dI
9 5 3dVL 1V3H ¥3d SJIAV € aav«
Gl [ 91-NY¥O
Gl 9L-NYO ay02 OLrs oMV €/91
o e e eL bd- e.fw/m_ W14 € L/2H 0803 OVAS L
cl 9L-LHM
cd 9L-LHM DMV 9L <
oLrs
OMY 91 9
71 8L oLrs
7\ ¢l vl 8l
vl m mll o
N
ZHO9-0S AB0Z & ZH09/0S ASLL i 1|0 0 a L
HOLOW dNd HOLOW diNNd
aNo
20Ld
ane ¢ _. ¢ L
S
g 133HS
X08 Q¥00
9118 LIV NO¥4 —
- X08 dINNd SY obtim
NYN13Y dWNd ] _|_|_|
8L-LHM
: ] . T ( ) TNV 14
z 81518 =) 1383y
L 430/NO A.h\
MO /AGLL L] g
VHLH 15d Lsr 10 I_
ol_ _|o.l 9118 L
LON
@ — g
5 € NNY a3sn LON
M - r z LHM W bN A _ 41 ¥3dne
z f f 3 ) wag | S < - L “(NOILONYULSNOD ¢
5 @ 134 el v LINAHOIH 1T¥
T nig— N e ¥0 110 X1N8)
T ﬁ K FL 259 ﬁ sz v¥ 25d zsr _ ) vsIa dNnd
m NYE/M ®
X [ecg o=l v} A nig 8er 8zd
o 2222 L
3 56588
S §882 z z
@ 1008298 6edir \ _ ) oed/r
T 81
4
€z | €z | €z |
| || = |
gLr 6Lr 8ir NmoHssy 0N HM
N3dO IATVA
"ISOH HSNT4 ¥O |
IATVA NUNLIY Zzdir
IVOIdAL [4
NOILJO H31¥3H NOILdO ¥31V3H oer
2 3SOH HSN14 | 3SOH HSN14
1HM \ 1HM e [
INVA
T0IA T0IA
MSZ INGHL MSZ IAGHL o | —a 1xanoL
€H1H 6ld gld 2d1H

(D1LS3NOA) ZHOY/ASLL

L.22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)

15



G193YS 8E€00. dewayds

ZH0S/0%Z
205€€109 €13 Y 133HS MGZ ‘.€€ X2/l 3dVL ¥31VIH
ZH09/0S-0€2 S'ZdLH
10S€EEL09 1913 ‘7 133HS MGZ ‘.€€ X2/} 3dVL ¥ILVIH ZH09/0S-0Z}
. ZH0G/0%Z
¥05€€109 g ‘9 133HS MOS ‘.22 X2/L 3dVL ¥3LVIH
ZH09/0S-0€2 LYLH
£0GE€1L09 ¥ ‘v 133HS MOS ‘.22 X2/L IdVL ¥ILVIH ZH09/0S-0Z}
"ON 14vd NOILYDO1 NOILdI¥9s3a J9OVLIOA INFLI
S18Vd INJWIOV1dIY SNOILJO ¥ILVYIH ONINILHOHS
69/0ldd €H ‘9 133HS GZ'L X GZ' ‘INIT NI “¥43a10H 3sn4 ZHA
TV
102€109 €H ‘9 133HS OINVYID AV13d FNIL A0SZ V20 3SNA z4
ZH0G-AOVZ
1070109 €3 ‘9 133HS 1Sda VoE ‘OVAPZ ‘Av13ad
ZH09/0S-N\0ET oM
850Lldd €3 'y 133HS 1SdS VO£ “OVAYZ ‘AV13Y ZH09/05-A\0Z}
ZHOS-AOVZ
Z0€0€109 €9 ‘9 133HS VAS OVA Y2/0vZ “HINAX
ZH09/0S-N\0ET el
LOE0EL09 €H ‘v 133HS VAS OVAYZ/0ZL “HINAX ZH09/0S-N\0ZL
ZHOS/NOYZ
20582009 ¥4 9 133HS 370d OML dINV G ‘8M¥g 1MO
ZH09/05-A\0EZ 190
10622009 ¥9 ‘v 133HS 370d T1ONIS dIAV 0L UMHE 1MO ZH09/0S-N\0ZL
£080€109 99 ‘9 133HS INdDS dHE/L dINNd ANY HOLOW ZHOS/NOYZ
9080€109 /3'9133HS INdDS dHE/L dINNd ANY HOLOW ZH09/05-A\0EZ
LN
9080€109 /3 ‘v 133HS INdDS dHE/L dINNd ANY HOLOW ZH09/0S-N\0Z L
0180€109 9d ‘¥ 133HS NdDG dHE/L NN ANV YOLOW ZH09/05-A\80C
"ON L¥vd NOILYDO1 NOILdI¥OS3a I9VIIOA N3LI
S18Vd INIWIOV1dIY dINNd ¥3 LTI

16

L22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)



v | d | 0 d a 3 H I
9193YS 8€€00. dliewayds ‘@3NddNS SI NOILdO ONINILHOHS 4
NT\ NT\ 3dvL 1v3H ¥3d SAWY S} Qv L
I 1 I « V14 €%/ ZHOS /OVA 0¥Z
9 9 « V14 2%-9°€ / ZH09-0G /OVA 0€C
Gl ¢ 9L-NYD SL 9L-NYD / « V14 8°€-1°€ / ZH09-0S /OVA 802 —
nh 1L ld— 9L-y1a el ld— 918 —J | ad00 OLrs OMY €/91
9L-LHM 45 9L-LHM oMY 9L <
olrs 9
oMV 91
oLrs
vl 8L Zd vl 8l
N a
7\ i 0 i Ao . ollw |
ZHOS AOVZ & ZH09/0S AOEZ e oo
HOLOW diNNd HOLOW dWNd ano Z01d
el L S
81-LHM % _\
81519 1 ) of [N] ] 8 133HS
B I LY -
1LY NOYA
9L-LHM
3NN - AN\
NYNLIY dNNd 20 P v
€ £ ~_ ol_ _|o.| 9L-LHM S
4 4 ZON 180 (13s3%)
y L 440/NO
MOS /AOVT 5%
belH LGd Lsr L0 |_ —
T_:vz _|o.| 9 —— X04 dAnd
g
m e N0 oV
E e /4 NNy N N N a3sn LoN
b= z 2 2 o 4 ¥3dwne m
W * * L o Qax VNS - Ll “(NOILONYLSNOD
[} _ €L U LIWITHOIH 30
& n1g —j N | ¥0 7110 31ng)
m —_—
m ﬁ £z _\¥ e ﬁ £z _\L Nm& Nmﬁ NYg/M . 378vsIa dWnd
3 zeee 1 | e ger | sed |
3 W W m m aLveo zd
g &R 6edir| ¢ ¢ z oedir
@ 1008v.98 N — e
4
ez | _ _ ez | _ _ €z 1 _|ok\w. ]
. T0IA LHM
8ir 6Lr 8ir NMOHS S¥
N3dO IAWA
‘3ISOH HSN14 ¥O ,||_|ﬂ\ L
IANIVANENLTY
IVOIdAL 4
NOILJO ¥3LV3H NOILJO ¥31VaH cedir ozr
2 3SOH HSN'14 | 3SOH HSN14 I
LHM / LHM —
INIVA
T0IA T0IA
MSZ INOVZ MSZ INOYZ N . LENOL
€41IH 6ld 8ld 2d1H

(3D ANV L90dX3) ZHOS/A0YZ YO ZH09-0S/A0€Z-022 ‘802

1.22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)

17



£ 199YSs 8€C00. dnewsyss

1026€109 $V 2 133HS 031 OVAKZ ‘YOS ‘d€ “YOLOVLNOD [
0950Ldd GV 'z 133HS 3S0d¥Nd 430 OVAPZ ‘Y0¥ ‘A€ “HOLOVINOD (]
10£2£109 €g'g 133HS 710D DAAPZ ‘OVA0SZ/VOE ON-LSdS AV ]
10092109 €9z 133HS SEVL OLNIW/M OVAYZ ‘YOI Lade AVIY 120
€920ldd y1'Z 133HS OILANOVI HOLVNLOY HOLIMS
10050£58 ¥l 'z 133HS OILINDVIN ALINIXO¥d HOLIMS o
0-60900£98 99 'z 133HS SV HOLSIWYIHL OLN ‘380¥d (WS}
10217109 2030 ‘SO NOA ‘T LIFHS 13S3Y 473S LINIMT HOIH ‘HOLIMS LTH
20.2€109 €9 'z 133HS OINVHIO AVT3A INIL AOSZ VS'L 3SNS 14
62701dd ZH ‘2 133HS Z SSY10 VA8 OVAYZ/AOYZ-802-02) “HINAX Vil
y0evz8La 638 133HS AN ASLL T4LND QOOH ON O1LSINOA XO9 Q0D
€0eveeLe 1 ‘g 133HS 9N1d ON LYOdX3 XO8 Q409
zoevesLe 1 ‘g 13IHS 9AIN ON1d Z0€LOTIUM 3O LHOdX3 XO8 AH0O Y
L0eve8Le ¥4 '8 133HS OAW 9N71d d02-1271VININ HLIM OILSINOA XO8 a¥0D
¥4°9 133HS ZHOS/AOYZ ASSY XO8 dINNd “THLND
2002999
¥4 9 133HS ZH09-0S/A0EZ ASSY XO8 dINNd “THLND o
500£2998 $4°9 133HS ZH09-0S/A80Z ASSY XO8 dINNd “TYLND
100£2998 ¥4 ‘v 133HS ZH09-0S/ASLL ASSY XO8 diNNd “THLNO
10€£2109 ¥4 2 133HS T SSV10 AvZ QHVO8 AV13Y “THLND v
10£2£109 oF ‘2 133HS SN TYNA/FTONIS THLND ONINOOD ¥ILNdWOD A%
"ON Lyvd NOILYDO01 NOILdI¥0S3a 43y

S1dvd INFJWIOV1d3d dIANL

9-¥€€00Z ASN

113N ‘ZOW AGLL THLNOD AOOH ON XOg ay00 191

S-¥€€00. 3ISN

IIFN ‘ZON A0EZ LHOdX3 XO8 A40D 1191

-¥€€00Z ISN

113N ‘2O A80Z THLND AOOH/M WOA XO8 a409 1181

€-¥€€00L SN

113N ZOW ZH09-06/ASLL AN ¥ 114 ONIYIM 187

¢-¥€€00Z ASN

113N ‘2O AOYZ/A0EZ/80Z dINND H1T4 ONIYIM 1971

25601 v 113N TVOIJAL TVNA IAM HdE 181 G-8€€00L
25601 v 113N TVOIJAL ITONIS FAM HdE 197 ¥-8€€00.
25601 v 113N TYOIJAL TVNA VL13d HAE 191 €-8€€00L
¢S601L v 113N TVOIdAL ITONIS VLT13A HE 197 ¢-8€€00L
¢S601L v 113N AYZ TVOIdAL THLND ONIYIM 181 1-8€€00.
MO0719 3TLIL 33S IIFN TV Ad HO AS SATVYNOQSN 0373 'WAHOS 8€€00L
NO3 N/d N34 N/d NOILdI¥Os3aa ‘ON Ldvd
L 3navl

18

L22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)



8199YS 8€EC00. dewsyds

AINO J1LSINOd
TOd1NOD AOOH HLIM X089 dd00

LN3WdIND3 G3I1ddNS ¥3IWOLSNO

XVIN OVAB0Z/VOZ

ATINO OILs3anoa

TOYLNOD AOOH ON X08 ad0o

JOIANIS NIW VS 1/ZH09-05/Hd LIOVAS

dS1-6 VN3N
ond

L340 TOHLNOD VSLIOVAOZL
HOLOW GOOH OL q naN o
_ avo1 21 11 LN3N aNo _
7 f X A z m 9 ;
voLd -
2
[T T 11 :
3SVHAEOVA 2
802102140-Le1 WWAN M8 a3y MO LHM  Nu9 zoir
Q
T g Asit
1022 \‘A 8 —— v133Hs 335
£109#d1ISAH0D ~—1 1 | @ X08 diNd OL
2
o 8
28
=
m
7]
p=]
o 13N aNY ZOW
2 R 2 H — XO8 SONVHING
= o o B
o oy 9 0 3 H3AN4 LSHI4 OL
o) N N N N
x Loir
o
2
& coLr ASH
T —— 2133Hs 338
m X8 diNnd OL
o a3sn LON
o 2 S0
m R
[
3
o 10
€] Ibl_ TO.
x N 113N ONY ZOW
— XO8 JONVHINT J1ONIS avna
A3 Lour HIAYS LSHI4 OL
QoOH
qeir qeir yelr

N8/M

a €oLr

10dLNOO dOOH ON
1d0dX3 X0g ad00

3DIAY3S NIW YOL/Hd L/OVAEZ

30 NON
180dX3

SYIHLO A8
aarddns
onld

NO D
ane-N
Ny -1

20vLE109# LOpLEL09H
138400 1350800

a3sn LoN
€oLr

©
2
Z
®
coir
8w
m 2 NOVZ-0ZZ ‘802
o m — ¥ 133Hs 335
W S XO8 dind OL
o 9
X o
O
g 8
o 8
)
3
13N ONY 29N
> XO8 JONVHING
UIANL LS¥IS OL
Lorr

N

13NIV0 1431
V4 NI N ToINM
X08 Q400

[

o

[ E T coLd
IxanoL

3TONIS 10687£98

AINO NOILJO QOOH
HLIM Q3TTVLSNI

IS
1XanoL

o~

1.22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)

19



6 193YS 8€C00. dhewayss

vi13a
DMV ¥ DMV ¥ OMV ¥l Gl .
Vsl 2H09/0S V8 'E AOEZ NS B MM E
M 6°S M 65 € MY 8L L V521 231ON
3SYHd €
£199000§ £199000§ £199000§ VGl 9080€ 109 v
(L) zorr IAM
OMV v1 OMY v1 OMV 0L Y G6l-€1 2 -
. . ! . 2H09/08 Hdk AOYZ HOS vS'E AoV aND B IYIM ¥
M OL MY 0L 14 MM OFL 4 V&6l 2310N
- S>LHM  (1)>18 3ISVHd €
21990008 21990008 21990008 VGBIl 2080€409
9 310N OVZ/ASLY
62v0Ldd ET
DMV ¥L oMV ¥L OMV 0L 02~
o o ’ o 2 M N.om €1 aND 3 3HIM ¥
MY ¥ MY ¥ MYIOPL vZ0z-21 2svHd €
11990005 11990005 11990005 VZ0Z-11 ZH09/0S V8'E AOEZ
0Z/A00%
£310N
IAM
DMV ¥L DMV ¥ OMV 0L Velzel 9080109
aND 3 3IM ¥
MY OL M 0L 14 MAOL 4 velzzl
3svHd €
0199000§ 01990008 01990005 Velzil
0ZZ/A08E
IAM
DMV ¥ DMV ¥ OMVY 0L volz-el ZHOS V¥ ABOZ
M9 M9 14 M 621 z v9lz-21 ONOB S Y
() zoir £3LON 3SVHd €
60990005 60990005 60990005 Volzil ZH09/0S Hdl A80Z 0180€409
(©-LHM (218 002/A9vE
vi13a
DMV ¥ DMV ¥ OMVY 0L v 2'98€1 9310N ZH09/0S V¥'€ AOEZ
AN 3 IHIM €
MIOL M 0L € M OPL L V29821 6270Ldd 2310N JsvHd &
01990008 01990008 01990008 V29811 9080109 ozz
DMV ¥ DMV ¥ OMVY 0L VL€ viaa
;! Z|
HOS V7 ABOZ NS B TuIM €
MY 79 MY 79 € M 621 L VL2 2 310N Jswha e
60990005 60990005 60990005 VL1 0L80£109 00z
32IS I™IM Q9L 327IS UM Qg-Vh 32IS IWIM Q9-VL SLTOA dVL SdINY /FOVLTOA 3dALavo1
NOILJO NOILJO SNOILJO SST1
MM LY3H M LYIH MY LV3H TVLOL (dV1)-LO3INNOO LO3NNOD ANO ® SFHIM
M M Y31V3H TVLOL
N/d 9H1H-VYLH N/d €d1H-LELH N/d 94LH-LYLIH N/d N/d JOVLION
34I1S LHOo™ 3ais 1431
S 1Ho ° VA ITONIS SANY NI YINHOISNVAL diNNd Y3114 NOILOINNOD
AVA LNdS 3aNnM
S3OAIY3S TYNOILYNYILNI ¥Od SNOILJO NOILO3INNOD 3NIT ‘g€ 318vV.L
. vi13a
OMV ¥i OMV ¥i OMV 0} vV8oL-€l
. . AND ® JHIM €
MY 68 MM S8 € MY 0PL L v 8ol-zl
3ASYHd €
€19900055 €1990008§ €1990005§ Vol ogh
(Lw) zoir
i vi13a
OMY ¥l OMV vi OMY 0L v2eeel ZH09/0S Hdl ASHL ZH09/0S Y9'S AGHL OND B THIM €
M1 S8 M@ S8 € MY OPL 3 v 2eee (8)-LHM  (2)>118 £310N 338 JsvHd
219900085 219900085 2199000SS v 2eerLl 9310N 9080€.98 vz
62v0Ldd
. v113a
OMV pi OMV pi OMV 0} V6'86-€1
y . . . AND 3 JHIM €
MY 68 MM S8 € MY 0L 3 V68621
3ASVHd €
609900055 609900055 609900055 v68eL1 20z
37IS FHIM a9-gL 37IS 3HIM a9-gL 37IS IWIM a9-g4 SL10A dvL SdINY /3OVLIOA 3dAL AVO1
NOILdO NOILdO SNOILdO SS31
MM LV3H MM LV3H MM 1V3H TVL0L (dVL)-LO3INNOD LO3NNOD AND 2 STHIM
JHIM ™M ¥3LVIH TVLOL
N/d Q4LH-VYLH N/d €41H-LHLH N/d QULH-LYLH Nid N/d ELLTRION
30IS LHOIY 30Is 1431
VA J1ONIS SAWY 3NN HYINHOASNVL dINNd ¥3LTI4 NOILOINNOD
1VA 111dS ann

VAVYNVYO ANV 'S'N 04 SNOILJO NOILOINNOD 3NI

Ve 31avL

13N T3AON HO4
SININIHINOIY JOINYG3S TYOId1LO313 ISVHC €

20

L22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)



0l 199ySs 8€€00. dnewsyss

NOILOINNOD @VOT IAM -LVA TT1ONIS

NOILD3INNOD @vO1VL13A -LVA ITONIS

ENLLE]
3a1s 1431 3QI1S LHOI _
L
ar
a Py
— . —
_ a )~
0er/d ﬁ _
a9 PN
20erid
4 4
QNS0 LV3H No 3aIs
T z
El El
# # DU O
o8 ac Bl
1 el 1 e
o o
| oo s foet— .
a 2|
£0errd
o a "
Loerid al. n 3l
en
OVA OVZIASLY (LO3NNOD 3AM)
OVA 0EZ/A00Y ONNOYD 8
OVA 022/A08E 3dmy
OVA 00Z/A9¥E dsvHdE
TIVNOLLYNY3LNI
Z NOILJO 3™IM
NOILOINNOD AVO13AM -LVA LITdS
_ X08 FONVHING

avaa van No3as
o] fot— o —f—] ot o —
o] fot— o —o] ot v ——
o fod— a1 fot— = —
™ ob
anvs
05 143 P
o
awvaa van No3ass
o] ot o] fot— = B
o] fot— o —of fot— = B
o fod— o] fot— = A

OVAOVZIASHY (LO3NNOD 3AM)

OVA 0EZ/A00Y aNNOYO ¥

VA 022/A08€ FM Y

VA 00Z/A9YE. 3SYHd €
IVNOLLYNYILNI

¥ NOILAO FdIM

El
308 1431 3015 LHoR
. ran
(3
_ as
voerid _
' z €) i z € @
20617
v v &
ANV Lv3H No 3aIS
= =
3 E
E] ] | T
_loll o _loll s B
1 G 1 o
o o
¢ | _|o|| o ] _|oI| «
az 1 B 1 7
coerid
L z & | _lo|| o | _lo|| a
LoErsd 1 1 |
i o raL
oWAOv owA 08 CMMHMMMM:H.
own0zz oA 0rT e
WA 002 owA 80z
S
TYNOLLYNYILNI VavNvo SN
1 NOILJO FdIM

NOILOINNOD AvOTVL13A -LVA LITdS

X08 3ONVYINI

301S LHOIY _

ANVAEQ LY3H

REEER]
TTT

i

o —|

S —

3aIs L3431

ANVAEQ LY3H

REEEN]
TTT

i

o —|

ol
oA OFF oA o8y
ovnozz pvipee CMMH%M M:we
oA 00 OVAB0Z A
TYNOLLYNYILNI VaVNYO B SN ot
€ NOILO 3¥IM

1.22-233 Rev 1 (04/03)



Exploded Drawings and Parts Lists

122-233 Rev 1 (04/03) 22



Parts Listing

Fryer Electrical Components:

Part Number-........ Description

50006600 ............... 208V Element

50006610 ............... 220V Element

50006611 ............... 230V Element

50006612 ............... 240V Element

50006613 ............... 480V Element

A3341901 .............. Tank/Element Gasket
60141201 ............... Hi Limit Switch
A3342802 .............. Upper Hi Limit Bracket
A3342902 .............. Lower Hi Limit Bracket
PP10429................. 120/208/240V Transformer
PP10560................. Side On Contactor
60139201 ............... Heat Demand Contactor
P5045282 ............... 4 Post Terminal Block
P5047301 ............... 3 Post Terminal Block
B6700605-C .......... Temperature Probe
A3342502 .............. Front Probe Bracket
A3342504 .............. Rear Probe Bracket
60137301 ............... 24VDC Hood Relay
60126001 ............... 24VAC Hi Limit Relay (CE)
60137701 ............... Expanded Menu Computer
B3631304 .............. Front Panel Bezel
60132702 ............... 1.5A Time Delay Fuse
60127301 ............... Relay Board

60132901 ............... Relay Board Insulation
B5305001 .............. DVI/Return Switch
PP10263................. DVI/ReturnActuator

Filter Components:

Part Number........ Description

60130806 ............... 115/220V Pump & Motor
60130807 ............... 240V Pump & Motor
60130810 ............... 208V Pump & Motor
60130803 ............... 115/220V Motor

60130804 ............... 240V Motor

60130809 ............... 208V Motor

PP10417 ..ccveenne. 5 GPM Pump

60077901 ............... 10A Circuit Breaker (120V)
60078502 ............... 5A Circuit Breaker(208-240V)
60130301 ............... 120/24V Transformer
60130302 ............... 230-240/24V Transformer
60130303 ............... 208/24V Transformer
PP11058.................. 24VAC SPST Relay (120V)
60104701 ............... 24VAC DPDT Relay (208-240V)
60132701 ............... 0.2A Time Delay Fuse
60133503 ............... 120V Heat Tape (Pump)

60133504
60133501
60133502
PP11104
60138701

60138702

60138703

60138704

60059302

60127702

B6665101
B6665201
A7022407
A7022409
A7022411
A7022101
A7022201
B6664701
B6673301
B5305001
PP10263
B6671201
B4004802
B4004801
60131801

A7008302
B6673801

Miscellaneous

Part Number

A4500601
B4512401
A3342102
A3342104
60138101

A4108302
B5007601
B5007602
B5007603
B5007604
P6071409
A3301001
B2304602
B3801901
B3801902
B3902101
A1908202
B2101503

230/240V Heat Tape (Pump)
120V Heat Tape (Flush Hose)
230/240V Heat Tape (Flush Hose)
17 Viton O-ring

Full/LH Non Locking Drain Valve
RH Non Locking Drain Valve
Full/LH Locking Drain Valve
RH Locking Drain Valve
Drain Line Gasket

Drain Line Clamp

Drain Elbow

Drain Tee Full

Drain Line Tube Full/Full
Drain Line Tube Split/Full
Drain Line Tube Split/Split
Drain Tee Ferrule

Drain Tee Flange

Drain Down Spout Full/Full
Drain Down Spout Split
DVI/Return Switch
DVI/ReturnActuator

Strainer Cap

Full/RH Return Handle

LH Twin Return Handle
Return Valve

Paper Support

Description

Full Vat Tube Rack

Split Vat Tube Rack
Basket Hanger W/Capping
Basket Hanger W/O Capping
Basket Hanger Stud
Splash Back

Dual Capping

Triple Capping

Quad Capping

Quint Capping

Nylon Cleaning Brush
Cleanout Rod

LH/RH Door

RH Hinge Kit

LH Hinge Kit

9” Caster Set (4)

Channel Strip

Full/Twin Tank Cover
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Table 1
Element and Tank Components

Item# Part# Part Description
| ST A3342102 ..o, Basket Hanger w/Capping
A3342104 ....cccove Basket Hanger w/o Capping
2 e A3341901 ....coovvene. Element Gasket
3 50006600 ..........ccuene.... Element 208V
50006610 ........cccvvenennne Element 220V
50006611 ........ccceuene.e. Element 230V
50006612 ........cccvveennennnn Element 240V
50006613 .......cccvveennnne Element 480V
4 i 60088003 .......cecvverennee Bolt, Element 1/4”x20x3/4” SS
S 60141201 ..occvveereneeee. Hi Limit Switch
6 e A3342902 .....cccvveeirne Lower Hi Limit Bracket
T oo PP11366......cccvevenenee. Screw, 10-24 X 5/8 PHH SS TF
8 e A3342802 ....cccvveene Upper Hi Limit Bracket
O e PP10665 .......ccveieeenene Screw, 10-24 X 3/8
10 i, B6700605-C................... Temperature Probe
| T A3342504 .....ovee. Rear Probe Bracket
12 i, A4108302 ...ccovvvere. Splash Back
13 s A3342502 ..., Front Probe Bracket
14 . 60138101 ..o Basket Hanger Stud
60118201 ..o Bolt,Hex 1/4-20 X 3/4
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Table 2
Pump Box and Drain Manifold

Item# Part# Part Description
| PR 60130301 ..eeeeieiieieiee, 120/24V Transformer
60130302 ..o 230-240/24VAC Transformer
60130303 ..o 208VAC Transformer
2 e 60077901 ..cevveeieeeieeee, 10A Circuit Breaker (120V)
60078502 ....cccviiereeeieeene. 5A Circuit Breaker (208V-240V)
3 PPI1058 ..o 24VAC SPST Relay (120V)
60104701 ...ooeeiiieieiee 24VAC DPDT Relay (208-240V)
4o, 60130701 .o Conn, Pwr In & Out IEC320
S 60138701 .o Drain Valve, Full/Right Split, W/Non-locking Handle
60138703 ..o Drain Valve, Full/Right Split, W/Locking Handle
O ATO21701 oo Drain Valve Nipple
T oo AT022201 oo Drain Flange
8 e AT022101 oo Drain Ferrule
L B6665101 ..o Drain Elbow
10, 60088002 .....ccveeieieeieieennne Hex Bolt 3/8”x16x1-1/4”
| P0082700 ......ccceviereenee. Lock Washer 3/8”
12, 60127701 oo, Drain Line Clamp
13 e, 60059302 ....oooiiiiieeeee Drain Line Gasket
4. B6664701 ......ccccvvveeieee Drain Down Spout Full/Full
B6673301 ..o Drain Down Spout Split
15 e, 60138702 e Drain Valve, Left Split, W/Non-locking Handle
60138704 ..., Drain Valve, Left Split, W/Locking Handle
16 Contact Factory .......cc.cc....... Drain Line Tube
| PP10263 .....ooeieieeeee DVI Actuator
| T B5305001 ...ooveieiieeeieee DVI Switch Assembly
19 i PP10266 .....coovveeieeeene Screw, 4-40 X .250 RDH ZN

122-233 Rev 1 (04/03) 26



Pump Entrance Box
(viewed from bottom)

9 Figure 2
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Table 3
Main Entrance Box

Item# Part# Part Description

| T 60132702 ......oveeeernee, Relay Board Fuse, 1.5A Time Delay

2 e 60127301 wooeeeieeeeee Relay Board

................... 60132901 ....................... Relay Board Insulation

3 P5047301 ...ooovieeinnen. 3 Post Terminal Block

4 i 60139201 ..o Heat Demand Contactor

S, PP10560......cccvvveeeeneee. Side On Contactor

6 oo PP10429 ......ooviven. Transformer 120/208/240VAC

T e 60140701 .....ccvvveeennene Rcpt,10A-250V TE320F Screw In

8 e P5045282 ..o, 4 Post Terminal Block

O e B5305001 .....ccceveneeennnee. DVI Return Switch
PP10263.......c.ooeeeve. DVI Return Actuator (not shown)

Additional Parts Not Shown

60126001 .......ccvveennneee. 24VDC Hood Relay

60126001 .......ccuvvennneen. 24VAC Hi Limit Relay (Export and CE Only)
60137701 ...ovveerreeennee. Expanded Menu Computer

B3631304 ......cccveenne. Front Panel Bezel
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Figure 3
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Table 4
Pump Assembly and Filter Pan

Item# Part# Part Description

Lo, B4004802 ......coeevveeieeeiene Full/Right Split Return Handle
B4004801 .....cccvvveeieeeee, Left Split Return Handle

2 e P0190200 .......ccceeeeeiennne Cotter Pin 1/16”x3/4”

3 e 60131901 ..cevveeieeiee, Washer, Spring 5/8” with 5/16” Hole

4o, PO080O750 ...ccueeeeieeeieeee Washer, Flat 5/16”

S e PP10266........ccoveeeieeenee. 4-40 x 1/4” Screw

O e B5305001 ..eoieiieeeieee, DVI Return Switch

T e PP10266.....c..coceeeeieennee. 4-40 x 1/4” Screw

8 e PP10263 ... DVI Return Actuator

9 e, PP10266........ccceeeieenee. 4-40 x 1/4” Screw

....................... 10 . 60130806 115/220VAC Pump & Motor Assembly
60130807 ..ovveerveerieeeeene, 240VAC Pump & Motor Assembly
60130810 ....ccccieeiieeieeenee. 208 VAC Pump & Motor Assembly
60130804 ......ooeeeieieeene 115/220V Motor Only
60130804 .......oeeeieieeee 240VAC Motor Only
60130809 ....cceveieieeeeee 208VAC Motor Only
PP10417 oo 5 GPM Pump Only

| P6071516 .o 3/4” x 4” NPT Nipple

| PP11104 ..., 1” x 1.18” viton O-ring (3 required)

13 e, AT027602 ......ooeeeeeeeeen. Pickup Tube Receiving Block

14, P7036603 ..o 3/4” NPT Coupling

IS, 60132201 ..ooeviiiieiieeeeeee Hose, Teflon Swivel FXMPT

16 e, 60128008 .....ooveeieieieeeeen Tbg, Flex Return Line 0.5 x 15.5”
60128009 ....cceeeieieeeeieiene Tbg, Flex Return Line 0.5 x 19”
60128010 ....ccveeieieeieeieene Tbg, Flex Return Line 0.5 x 22”
60128011 oo Tbg, Flex Return Line 0.5 x 10”

| 60131801 oo Return Valve

| 60130001 ..o End Cap

19, 60130101 oo, Tank Return Fitting

20 B6671201 .....oeeevieieee, Pickup Tube Strainer

21 i, AT008302 ..ooeveeiiieeeiieeene Paper Support

22 e B6673501 ..evveeiieee, Paper Hold Down

23 e 60131401 ..o, Rigid Caster

24 i, B6673401 .....ooeeieeeiees Filter Pan Only (no casters)

Additional Parts Not Shown

PP11273 i Filter Paper

60133503 ..o 120V Heat Tape (pump)

60133504 ...cvveeeeeeeee 230/240V Heat Tape (pump)

60133501 oo, 120V Heat Tape (flush hose)

60133502 ..o, 230/240V Heat Tape (flush hose)
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In the event of problems with or questions about
your order, please contact the Pitco Frialator factory,
from 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time,

Monday through Friday, toll-free at:

(800) 258-3708 US and Canada only or
(603)225-6680

In the event of problems with or questions about
your order, please contact the Pitco Frialator Autho-
rized Service and Parts representative (ASAP)
covering your area, through Pitco at:

(800) 258-3708 US only, 24 hours
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